This Public Bill originated in the Legislative Assembly, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the Legislative Council for its concurrence.

W. S. MOWLE, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 29 March, 1916.

## New South Wales.



ANNO SEPTIMO

## GEORGII V REGIS.

Act No. , 1916.

An Act to sanction the purchase and acquisition of certain lands for the purposes of the State Coal Mines Act, 1912.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of 5 the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "State Coal Mines Short title.

(Land Acquisition) Act, 1916."

2.

## State Coal Mines (Land Acquisition).

2. The purchase or acquisition by the Crown for the Purchase or purposes of the State Coal Mines Act, 1912, of the several acquisition of land described in the Schedule hereto for the respective considerations therein referred to is hereby 5 sanctioned.

## SCHEDULE.

1. Portion 151 of 40 acres, situated in the parish of Marangaroo, county of Cook, in the State of New South Wales, and being the whole of the land comprised in Crown grant, registered volume 683, folio 115.

10 Owner, Martin McKenzie, of Lithgow. Consideration, £1,000.

2. An area of 65 acres 1 rood 18 perches of land, situated in the parish of Marangaroo, county of Cook, in the State of New South Wales, and being part of the land comprised in certificate of title, registered volume 1482, folio 5. Owner, The Oakey Park Coal Mining and Coke 15 Company, Limited. Consideration, £4,248 11s. 3d.

3. An area of 36 acres 2 roods 20 perches, situated in the parish of Marangaroo, county of Cook, in the State of New South Wales, and being part of the land comprised in certificate of title, registered volume 1482, folio 4. Owner, G. & C. Hoskins, Limited. Consideration as

20 set forth in an agreement dated the 30th day of December, 1915, and made between G. & C. Hoskins, Limited, and the Minister for Mines, and deposited in the office of the said Minister.